

**No. 24-3661**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR ETHICAL CARE, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JAY INSLEE, Governor of the State of Washington,  
in his official capacity, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
No. 3:23-cv-05736-DGE-RJB (Hon. Robert J. Bryan)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS**

---

Nicholas Barry  
Ian Prior  
James K. Rogers  
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
611 Pennsylvania Ave S.E., #231  
Washington, DC 20003  
Telephone: (202) 964-3721

Gene C. Schaerr  
Edward H. Trent  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	5
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR RULES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Legal Background.....	6
1.    Pre-existing Washington Law.....	7
2.    The Two New Statutes and Their Effects.....	9
a. <i>Notice to parents now not required or at least                     delayed</i> .....	13
b. <i>If notice is given, parents are kept in the dark                     about their child’s condition and location.</i> .....	19
c. <i>Parents are bypassed in the treatment of their                     child.</i> .....	19
d. <i>The timing of a child’s return is significantly to                     indefinitely delayed.</i> .....	23
B.    Factual Background.....	28
1.    The Parent Plaintiffs.....	28
a. <i>Parents 1A &amp; 1B</i> .....	29
b. <i>Parents 2A &amp; 2B</i> .....	31
c. <i>Parents 3A &amp; 3B</i> .....	33
d. <i>Parents 5A &amp; 5B</i> .....	35

2.	The Organizational Plaintiffs.....	37
C.	Procedural History.....	38
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	39
	STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	41
	ARGUMENT.....	42
I.	Plaintiffs Possess Standing to Challenge Their Current Free Speech And Parental Rights Injuries. ....	44
A.	The Individual Parent Plaintiffs’ Allegations Meet the Legal Standard for Current Deprivations of Constitutional Rights. ....	45
1.	Plaintiffs currently censor their own speech because of the challenged provisions. ....	46
2.	Plaintiffs currently curtail their parenting because of the challenged provisions. ....	48
3.	Plaintiffs are currently being denied information related to their minor child’s mental health treatment. ....	50
B.	Organizational Plaintiffs Likewise Meet the Legal Standard for Standing.....	52
C.	Plaintiffs Also Satisfy the Causation and Redressability Elements for Standing.....	53
II.	Plaintiffs Possess Standing Because Of Likely Future Drastic Injuries.....	55
A.	The Probabilistic Harm Doctrine Applies Here.....	56
B.	Under That Doctrine, Plaintiffs Are Sufficiently Likely to Suffer Harm Due to the Challenged Provisions to have Standing.....	58
C.	Plaintiffs Do Not Have to Wait for Their Children to Run Away to Have Standing.....	62

CONCLUSION .....	66
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	70
ADDENDUM.....	71
U.S. Constitution Amendment I.....	72
U.S. Constitution Amendment XIV [excerpted] .....	72
Washington Revised Code § 13.32A.082 (2013) .....	73
Washington Revised Code § 13.32A.082 (2023) .....	75
Washington Revised Code § 71.34.530.....	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Am. Diabetes Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 938 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	43, 52
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	47, 48, 53
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	57
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	64
<i>Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 65 F.4th 1045 (9th Cir. 2023).....	42, 46, 51
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	42
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	51
<i>Covington v. Jefferson County</i> , 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	40, 56, 58
<i>David v. Kaulukukui</i> , 38 F.4th 792 (9th Cir. 2022).....	65
<i>Dimarzo v. Cahill</i> , 575 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1978).....	62
<i>Ecological Rts. Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	43

<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) .....	39, 42, 43, 45, 46, 51, 52, 53, 54, 65
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	43
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 357 P.3d 625 (Wash. 2015).....	15
<i>Harris v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	62
<i>Hatch v. Dep’t for Child., Youth &amp; Their Fams.</i> , 274 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001).....	65
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	42
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 854 P.2d 629 (Wash. 1993).....	15, 20
<i>In re Watts</i> , 298 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	57
<i>J.B. v. Washington County</i> , 127 F.3d 919 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	65
<i>Keates v. Koile</i> , 883 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	65
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	58, 63
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	42
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023) .....	56

<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	40, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	65
<i>Miller v. Sybouts</i> , 645 P.2d 1082 (Wash. 1982).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Jones</i> , 607 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	64
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40, 62
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	61
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	59, 60, 63
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	49
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	49
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	60
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	64



<i>State Chartered Banks in Wash. v. Peoples Nat’l Bank of Wash.</i> , 291 F. Supp. 180 (W.D. Wash. 1966) .....	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	40, 65
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>Veit, ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 249 P.3d 607 (Wash. 2011).....	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	41

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082 (2013).....	10, 11, 13, 17, 19
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082 (2023)..	8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 24, 35
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.050 (2023) .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.060 .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.44.050 .....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.02.010 .....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.02.240 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 70.02.265 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.24.025 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.34.430 .....	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.34.510 .....	8

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.34.530 (2019) ..... 8, 23, 40, 50, 54  
 Wash. Rev. Code § 74.09.675..... 11

**Rule**

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 5

**Treatise**

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* (June 2024 Update)..... 62

**Other Authorities**

*About Us*, Advocates Protecting Children ..... 38

Associated Press,  
*Trans Minors Protected from Parents under  
 Washington Law*, KNKX Pub. Radio (May 9, 2023)..... 21

Taija Perry Cook & Joseph O’Sullivan,  
*WA Transgender Youth Bill Targeted in National  
 Culture War*, Cascade PBS (May 1, 2023) ..... 25

ESSB 5599, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023)..... 9, 12

*Hearing on SB 5599 Before the S. Hum. Servs. Comm.*,  
 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2023) ..... 15

*Home*, Partners for Ethical Care ..... 37

Riittakerttu Kaltiala-Heino et al.,  
*Gender Dysphoria in Adolescence: Current Perspectives*,  
 9 *Adolesc. Health Med. Therapeutics* 31 (2018)..... 23

*Our Leadership*,  
 Wash. State Dep’t of Children, Youth & Families ..... 16

Policy Memo from Natalie Green, Asst. Sec’y, and Steve Grilli, Asst. Sec’y of Partnership, Prevention & Servs., State of Wash., Dep’t of Child., Youth, & Fams., <i>Changes to 3100, Family Reconciliation Services Policy</i> (July 21, 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Running Away</i> , Nemours KidsHealth (June 2018) .....	12
SHB 1406, 68th Leg., Reg. Sess. § 2 (Wash. 2023) .....	9, 12
<i>State Holiday Schedule</i> , Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue .....	18
Washington State Senate Floor Debate on SB 5599 (Mar. 1, 2023) .....	21, 24, 25, 27
Washington State House Floor Debate on SB 5599 (Apr. 12, 2023) .....	26
Kenneth J. Zucker, <i>The myth of persistence: response to “A critical commentary on follow-up studies and ‘desistance’ theories about transgender and gender nonconforming children” by Temple Newhook et al. (2018),</i> 19 Int’l J. Transgenderism 231 (2018) .....	22
